

70th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 27 January 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Kashima Antlers (JPN) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 3 November 2018	Kashima Antlers (JPN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator invaded the field of play during the match.	1. Kashima Antlers (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kashima Antlers (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190127DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Kashima Antlers (JPN) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 3 November 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator invaded the field of play during the match.	1. The case is dismissed.	20190127DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 23 October 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Overcrowding and blocked passageways. (This is the third violation of the Defendant for issues with the organisation of matches and second violation of the Defendant for issues with the public passageways in the recidivism period).	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine is USD30,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190127DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 10 November 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Overcrowding and blocked passageways. (This is the third violation of the Defendant for issues with the organisation of matches and second violation of the Defendant for issues with the public passageways in the recidivism period).	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine is USD30,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the next match in AFC club competitions hosted by Persepolis FC (IRN) in Iran. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, this order is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 5. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190127DC04

5	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 10 November 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Complimentary Tickets (Article 48, AFC Champions League Regulations)	Failure to provide tickets.	<p>1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 48.2 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190127DC05
6	AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Central Zone) Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 3 December 2018	Tajikistan player, Mr. Sharipov Nasim (AFC/74466/TJK)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Sharipov Nasim (AFC/74466/TJK) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 3 December 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Central Zone) match Afghanistan vs. Tajikistan on 4 December 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Sharipov Nasim (AFC/74466/TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 39.5 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Sharipov Nasim (AFC/74466/TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190127DC06
7	AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Asean Zone) Indonesia vs. Malaysia on 7 December 2018	Malaysia player, Mr. Muhammad Ekmal Bin Shahrin (AFC/130735/MAS)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Muhammad Ekmal Bin Shahrin (AFC/130735/MAS) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Indonesia vs. Malaysia on 7 December 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Asean Zone) match Malaysia vs. Vietnam on 9 December 2018.</p> <p>3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Mr. Muhammad Ekmal Bin Shahrin (AFC/130735/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 39.5 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Muhammad Ekmal Bin Shahrin (AFC/130735/MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190127DC07

8	AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Central Zone) Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 3 December 2018	Tajikistan Head Coach, Mr. Afshari Mostafa (AFC/102689/IRN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Afshari Mostafa (AFC/102689/IRN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 3 December 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Futsal Championship 2019 (Qualification) (Central Zone) match Afghanistan vs. Tajikistan on 4 December 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Afshari Mostafa (AFC/102689/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Afshari Mostafa (AFC/102689/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190127DC08
---	--	---	---	---	---	--------------